

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NO. 09-10420

CATHRYN ELAINE HARRIS, on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated; MARIO HERRERA, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated; AND MARYAM HOSSEINY, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

BLOCKBUSTER INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND URGING
AFFIRMANCE

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
No. 3:09-cv-217-M, Hon. Barbara M.G. Lynn, Judge Presiding

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
JOHN VERDI
JARED KAPROVE
GINGER MCCALL
KIMBERLY NGUYEN*
MATTHEW PHILLIPS
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave., NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Video Privacy Protection Act Purposefully Provides a Private Right of Action	5
II. Privacy Laws Routinely Provide Private Rights of Action.....	10
III. Privacy Scholars Have Routinely Noted the Importance of a Private Right of Action in Privacy Laws.....	14
IV. Mandatory Arbitration Clauses Undercut the Video Privacy Protection Act’s Consumer Privacy Safeguards	20
A. Mandatory Arbitration Clauses in Consumer Contracts Can Be Invalidated for a Variety of Reasons	20
B. Courts Have Specifically Held That Mandatory Arbitration Is Not a Sufficient Substitute for Statutory Privacy Rights.....	26
C. Mandatory Arbitration of VPPA Claims Is Impermissible.....	27
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	29
<i>AutoNation USA Corp. v. Leroy</i> , 105 S.W.3d 190 (Tex. App. 2003)	29
<i>Dale v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007).....	23, 28
<i>Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	6
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	22
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 640 (2004).....	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	21
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corporation-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	22
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	22
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	21
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	6
<i>Parks v. IRS</i> , 618 F.2d 677 (1980).....	29
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	21
<i>Schmidt v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 218 F.R.D. 619 (ED Wis. 2003) ...	26, 27
<i>Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. Rptr. 2d 138 (Ct. App. 1997).....	25
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2708 (2008).....	10, 28
Cable Communications Policy Act, 47 U.S.C. § 551 (2008).....	13, 14
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2707 (2008).....	12
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2 (2008).....	20
Federal Wiretap Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2520 (2008)	12

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 51 (Consol. 2009).....	19
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 552a (2008).....	12, 13
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227 (2008).....	11
Texas Medical Privacy Act, Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 181 (2008).....	14
Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988 (VPPA), 18 U.S.C. § 2710 (2008).....	5, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

134 Cong. Rec. S16312 (1988).....	5, 9, 10
A. Westin, <i>Privacy and Freedom</i> (1967).....	6
Alan M. White & Cathy Lesser Mansfield, <i>Literacy and Contract</i> , 13 Stan. L. & Pol’y, Rev. 233 (2002)	24
Anita L. Allen, <i>Privacy Law and Society</i> (2009)	14
Christine Jolls, Cass R. Sunstein, & Richard Thaler, <i>A Behavioral Approach to Law and Economics</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1471 (1997).....	25
Daniel J. Solove & Chris Jay Hoofnagle, <i>A Model Regime of Privacy Protection</i> , 2006 U. Ill. L. Rev. 357 (2006)	15
Daniel J. Solove, Marc Rotenberg, & Paul M. Schwartz, <i>Information Privacy Law</i> (2006)	14
Ely R. Levy & Norman I. Silber, <i>Nonprofit Fundraising and Consumer Protection: A Donor’s Right to Privacy</i> , 15 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev 519 (2004)	18
Frank P. Anderano, <i>The Evolution of Federal Computer Crime Policy</i> , 27 Am. J.Crim. L. 81 (1999).....	15
Frederick Z. Lodge, Note, <i>Damages Under the Privacy Act of 1974: Compensation and Deterrence</i> , 52 Fordham L. Rev. 611 (1984).....	16, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1416 (1974).....	16
Haeji Hong, Esq., <i>Dismantling the Private Enforcement of the Privacy Act of 1974: Doe v. Chao</i> , 38 Akron L. Rev. 71 (2005).....	15
Hearing on H.R. 2221, the Data Accountability and Trust Act; H.R. 1319, the Informed P2P User Act Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade and Consumer Protection of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 111th Cong. (2009)	19
Irwin S. Kirsch et al., U.S. Dep’t of Education, <i>Adult Literacy in America: A First Look at the Results of the National Adult Literacy Survey</i> (1993)	24

James P. Nehf, <i>Recognizing the Societal Value in Information Privacy</i> , 78 Wash L. Rev. 1 (2003)	18
Jay Weiser, <i>Measure of Damages for Violation of Property Rules: Breach of Confidentiality</i> , 9 U. Chi. L. Sch. Roundtable 75 (2002)	16
Jean R. Sternlight & Elizabeth J. Jensen, <i>Using Arbitration to Eliminate Consumer Class Actions: Efficient Business Practice or Unconscionable Abuse?</i> , 67 SPG L. & Contemp. Probs. 75 (2004)	23, 28
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Creeping Mandatory Arbitration: Is It Just?</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1631 (2005).....	passim
Jerry Kang, <i>Information Privacy Transactions in Cyberspace</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (1998).....	17
Michael Dolan, <i>The Bork Tapes Saga</i>	5
Paul M. Schwartz, <i>Property, Privacy, and Personal Data</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2055 (2004)	17
Richard M. Alderman, <i>Pre-dispute Mandatory Arbitration in Consumer Contracts: A Call for Reform</i> , 38 Hous. L. Rev. 1237 (2001)	24
S. Rep. No. 100-599 (1988).....	5, 6, 8, 27
S. Rep. No. 93-1183 (1974).....	16
Samuel Warren & Louis Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	19
Shaun B. Spencer, <i>Reasonable Expectations and the Erosion of Privacy</i> , 39 San Diego L. Rev. 843 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Video and Library Privacy Protection Act of 1988: Joint Hearing on H.R. 4947 and S.2361 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary and the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 100th Cong. (1988).....	passim
William Catron Jones, <i>Three Centuries of Commercial Arbitration in New York: A Brief Survey</i> , 1956 Wash. U. L.Q. 193 (1956).....	21
William McGeeveran, <i>Disclosure, Endorsement, and Identity in Social Marketing</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1105 (2009)	19

RULES

Telemarketing Sales Rule, 67 Fed. Reg. 4491 (proposed Jan. 30, 2002) (to be codified at 16 C.F.R. pt. 310)	11
